

Notice of Adoption – Official Plan Amendment No. 50 Premier Gateway Employment Area Phase 2B Secondary Plan

LOCATION: See Attachment #1

FILE NO.: OPA No. 50
DATE OF DECISION: October 10, 2023
DATE OF NOTICE: October 12, 2023

TAKE NOTICE that the Council for the Corporation of the Town of Halton Hills has adopted Official Plan Amendment No.50 by passing By-Law No. 2023-0089 on the 10th day of October 2023 under Section 17 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c, P.13 as amended.

The purpose of Amendment No. 50 is to establish a Secondary Plan for the Premier Gateway Phase 2B Employment Area with appropriate land use designations and policies to facilitate the development of these lands for employment purposes. The Secondary Plan applies to the Premier Gateway Phase 2B Employment Area shown on Attachment 1 of this notice.

A statutory public meeting was held on May 29, 2023, at which Town Council considered three oral submissions with respect to OPA 50. The Town's review process considered all public agency and public submissions regarding OPA 50.

Approval Authority

Official Plan Amendment No. 50 requires approval of the Regional Municipality of Halton (the approval authority) under subsection 17(22) of the Planning Act. Any person or public body will be entitled to receive notice of the decision of the approval authority if a written request to be notified of the decision (including the person's or public body's address, fax number or email address) is made to the approval authority.

Any written request to be notified of the decision should be directed to: The Regional Clerk, Regional Municipality of Halton, 1151 Bronte Road, Oakville, ON L6M 3L1.

The rights to appeal the Official Plan Amendment No. 50 would commence after the notice of decision of the Region of Halton is issued. The Appeal procedure would be described in this notice.

More Information

Amendment No. 50 and By-Law No. 2023-0089 are available for inspection at the Town of Halton Hills, Planning and Development Department during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., by emailing planning@haltonhills.ca, as well as on the Town's website www.haltonhills.ca

Aelissa Ricci

Melissa Ricci, MCIP RPP Senior Policy Planner Brawyw Parker.

Bronwyn Parker, MCIP RPP Director of Planning Policy

Attachment #1

